

No. 14-916

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

LAUREN B. FLETCHER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SETH P. WAXMAN  
AMY K. WIGMORE  
GREGORY H. PETKOFF  
AMANDA L. MAJOR  
JOSEPH GAY  
MATTHEW GUARNIERI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S DEFENSE OF THE DECISION BELOW CONFIRMS THAT RE- VIEW IS WARRANTED .....	2
A. Prefatory/Operative Distinction.....	2
B. Annual Goals And Mandatory Proce- dures.....	5
C. Legislative History.....	6
D. Agency Regulations.....	7
II. CONTRARY POLICY VIEWS PROVIDE NO GROUNDS FOR DISREGARDING THE STATU- TORY TEXT .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993) .....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	3
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989) .....	7
<i>Parish Oil Co. v. Dillon Cos.</i> , 523 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>SEC v. Straub</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	4
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	8

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND  
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

38 U.S.C.	
§ 8127(a) .....	5
§ 8127(b) .....	5, 6, 7
§ 8127(c) .....	5, 6, 7
§ 8127(e) .....	11
§ 8127(f).....	11
§ 8127(d).....	<i>passim</i>
48 C.F.R.	
§ 810.001.....	11
§ 819.7005(a) .....	7
§ 819.7006(a) .....	7
<i>VA Acquisition Regulation</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 64,619 (Dec. 8, 2009) .....	
	8
152 Cong. Rec. 23,509 (2006) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 109-592 (2006).....	6, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frye, Jan R., VA Deputy Ass't Sec'y for Acquisitions & Logistics, <i>Statement to the Subcomm. on Oversight &amp; Investigations of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs</i> (May 14, 2015), available at <a href="http://veterans.house.gov/sites/republicans.veterans.house.gov/files/Fry.pdf">http://veterans.house.gov/sites/republicans.veterans.house.gov/files/Fry.pdf</a> .....	9
Hibbert, W. Nembhard, <i>Jurisprudence</i> (1932) .....	3
Rein, Lisa, & Emily Wax-Thibodeaux, <i>Official: VA Improperly Spent \$6 Billion on Care</i> , Wash. Post, May 14, 2015, at A3.....	9
Scalia, Antonin, & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	3, 4
VA OIG, <i>Audit of Veteran-Owned and Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Programs</i> (July 25, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.va.gov/oig/52/reports/2011/vaoig-10-02436-234.pdf">http://www.va.gov/oig/52/reports/2011/vaoig-10-02436-234.pdf</a> .....	9
